

No. 22-430

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES BARTON AND NATHAN SANDERS,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Texas**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LIN WEEKS
Counsel of Record
GABRIEL ROTTMAN
IAN KALISH
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
1156 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 800-3533
lin.weeks@law.virginia.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Application of the substantial overbreadth doctrine is required, in part, because, as construed, § 42.07(a)(7) can be applied to prosecute newsgathering and publishing.....	4
A. The Texas court’s construction of “electronic communication” encompasses online publishing, broadcasting, and some newsgathering practices	6
B. An overbreadth analysis of § 42.07(a)(7) is needed because the statute chills speech by introducing avenues for state retaliation against publishers and newsgatherers, among others	10
II. The substantial overbreadth doctrine provides clarity to journalists and other speakers while balancing competing interests	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alfaro v. Rempusheski</i> , No. CV 21-02271, 2021 WL 5995758 (D.N.J. Dec. 10, 2021).....	12, 13
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	8
<i>Brayshaw v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	12
<i>City of Austin, Texas v.</i> <i>Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	2
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	3, 15
<i>Fitts v. Kolb</i> , 779 F. Supp. 1502 (D.S.C. 1991).....	14, 15
<i>Houston Chron. Pub. Co. v. City of Houston</i> , 620 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. Civ. App. 1981).....	9
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v.</i> <i>Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	2
<i>Owens v. Chidi</i> , No. 14-cv-9730-6 (Ga. Super. Oct. 17, 2014)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9
<i>Scott v. State,</i> 322 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	9
<i>State v. Mireles,</i> 482 P.3d 942 (2021)	14
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago,</i> 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	2
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama,</i> 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	2
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Black,</i> 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	5
<i>Virginia v. Hicks,</i> 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	15
<i>Zemel v. Rusk,</i> 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	8
 STATUTES	
N.J.S.A. § 2C:33-4.1(a)(2)	13
Texas Penal Code § 28.04	9
Texas Penal Code § 42.07(a)(7)	<i>passim</i>
Texas Penal Code § 42.07(b)(1)	6, 7
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.61.260 (West 2010)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amanda Gearing, <i>Disrupting Investigative Journalism: Moment of Death or Dramatic Rebirth?</i> (2021).....	7
Douglas E. Comer, <i>The Internet Book: Everything You Need to Know About Computer Networking and How the Internet Works</i> (2019)	6
Elisha Shearer, <i>More than Eight-in-Ten Americans Get Their News from Digital Devices</i> , Pew Research (Jan. 12, 2021)	6
Erin Coyle & Eric Robinson, <i>Chilling Journalism: Can Newsgathering be Harassment or Stalking?</i> , 22 <i>Comm L. Pol’y</i> 65 (2017).....	3, 12
Eugene Volokh, <i>One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Law, and “Cyberstalking,”</i> 107 <i>Nw. Univ. L. Rev.</i> 731 (2013).....	11
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>Overbreadth</i> , 1981 <i>Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 1 (1981)	2
Margaret Sullivan, <i>Online Harassment of Female Journalists is Real, and it’s Increasingly Hard to Endure</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> (Mar. 14, 2021)	3
Michelle Ferrier, <i>Attacks and Harassment: The Impact on Female Journalists and their Reporting</i> , <i>International Women’s Media Foundation and Troll-Busters.com</i> (2018).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Note, <i>The First Amendment Overbreadth Doctrine</i> , 83 Harvard L. Rev. 844 (1970)	3
USA TODAY Staff, <i>Help USA TODAY Tell the Story of Who Stormed the US Capitol</i> , USA TODAY (Jan. 7, 2021)	12
